soorels Oobe® Dets® dodogrs spEFes,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

PROCEEDINGS OF THE AUTHORITY BEFORE BENCH 6
Dated 5™ AUGUST, 2023
PRESIDED BY HON’BLE MEMBER SMT.NEELMANI N RAJU
COMPLAINT NO.: CMP/220401 /0009297

COMPLAINANTS..... GOURVENDU SAXENA
& RISHU SRIVASTAVA
23, 24, TIRUPATHI VIHAR Q

BAREILLY, IZZAT NAGAR
BAREILLY - 243122
STATE: UTTAR PRAD
DISTRICT BAREILLY

(BY MR. POORNACHANDRA B PATTAR
& OTHERS, ADVOBATES)

Vs \
RESPONDENT...... 0ZO0 RBANA INFRA DEVELOPERS
A ITED
), OOR ROAD

P
N@.3
A LORE-560042.
MR. DEEPAK BHASKAR &
SSOCIATES, ADVOCATES)

ok k k%

JUDGEMENT
&s gmplaint is filed under section 31 of the RERA Act against
t

project “OZONE URBANA” developed by M/S. OZONE

RBANA INFRA DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED situated at

Ozone Urbana NH-7, Kannamangala Village, Devanahalli,
Bengaluru Rural for the relief of refund with interest.

2. This project has been registered under RERA vide registration

No.PRM/KA/RERA/1250/303/PR/171019/000287 and was valid

1

ML



goerédd Bobe® Deb® Nodbogee RGO,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

from 30/7/2017 till 31/12/2022. The Authority has extended its
registration for a further period of 9 months i.e. till 30/09/2023.

Brief facts of the complaint are as under:-

3. The complainants had booked a flat bearing No.L-G02, Towyer L,

Ground Floor, L Wing in the project of the respondent an ered
into agreement for sale dated 25/09/2017. The mplaindnts
dent for

entered into Tripartite Agreement with the Ban

housing loan. The complainants also en m buyback

agreement on 25/10/2017. The complain@nts $ubmit that the

respondent was liable to pay PEMIs for months from the date of
& &pf)

4

first disbursement of housing loan. ndent was supposed
to- handover the possession of tHe flaf’ by December 2022 with a
grace period of six months i.@ e 2023. But Ozone stopped

paying PEMI and now e\

complainants. The inants submit that both the Bank and

1s initiating action against the

the respondent ha lluded and hence without proper diligence

the loan was d ¥ The complainants further submit that the

respondenthas TFee€ived his money whereas the construction work

is not ted and the loan is being recovered from the

com?’ s instead of from the respondent as agreed. The
mpldinants submit that they have complied with the terms of
&ement. Thus the complainants have approached this
Outhority and pray for direction to the respondent to refund entire

amount with interest, exit from project with closure of loan

account. Hence, this complaint.

4. After registration of the complaint, in pursuance of the notice, the

respondent has appeared before the Authority through its

L



sooréls Oabe® el daboges spHTRT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/714, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

counsel/representative and has submitted their written

submission as under:

5. The respondent denies all the allegations made against them in the

complaint by the complainants as false. In order to assxt the

complainants financially, the respondent undertook to t of
Tripartite Agreement in 25/9/2017 and facilitated ho g loan to
the complainant from HDFC. The respondent cnds that as
per tripartite agreement entered between he” parties, the
complainants have the liability to pay PEMI@ Bank and EMI

after possession.

6. The respondent submits that the %nants have entered into
buyback agreement dated 25 / 072017 which enables the
complainants to rece quivalent sum of their own
contribution as profi e 1nvestments made upon expiry of 24

months from the_d of execution of buyback agreement. The

respondent fur Wbmits that the complainants have made an

investment4gf Rs ,03,920/- as initial booking advance amount

and that plainants have issued a notice to the respondent

seeki ise the option of buyback agreement. The respondent
ntendg that they have made the payment of Rs.12,63,920/- plus
o of Rs.12,63,920/- in favour of the complainants. The

spondent submits that they have enclosed bank statement for
the above transactions, but the above amounts are not

forthcoming in the statement.

7. The respondent submits that due to Covid-19 pandemic and

lockdowns caused significant decline in their revenue and resulted

3

W,



Booedls Oodef oRed® Dodogee SRET0,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

in financial losses and therefore, the respondent was constrained
to execute two supplemental agreements with the complainants

and extend the buyback period.

to

8. The respondent also submits that they have made payments %o the
tune of Rs.25,27,480/- they have also paid delay compens

the tune of Rs.4,75,000/- in favour of the complainan

9. The respondent submits that the complain @ymi_tted the
payments made by the respondent towards §ubvehtion and PEMI
scheme., The respondent also submits at as per the terms of the

tripartite agreement between the pa?\ lending institution, it
a

is clearly stipulated that the bo grees to unconditionally
and irrevocably subrogate its 1ght o receive any amounts payable
to the complainants in t cancellation of the agreements,
the payment shall be n favour of the lending institution first.
s are entitled to received refund of PEMIs,

Thus, the complain

own contrlbutl interest applicable only after the respondent

has made me 1n favour of the lending institution to facilitate

the clos e loan sanctioned.

1& ige respondent submits that the complainants have sought
fi

efund of PEMIs paid by them. The respondent submits that
Ohe complainants should provide proof of payments.

1l The respondent also contends that the complainants have
already received 100% refund and therefore not entitled to receive

compensation.

ML



sooréls Oobe® ek’ dadboges sRGFT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

12. The respondent submits that the Hon’ble Authority may
please take on record the revised MOC put forth by the respondent

in the interest of justice.

13. The complainants in their rejoinder to the ritten
submission submitted by the respondent submit the
respondent has refunded Rs.11,42,240/- on 15/11/ , however

TDS was not refunded. The complainants c@a that the

respondent has refunded Rs.12,63,920/- on 1 /8820 which was
100% profit under buyback agreement whicRthe' respondent had

undertook to pay and it cannot be cons@as refund.

14. The complainants submit&&‘ the respondent has paid

amount of Rs.1,00,000/- d .1,25,000/- was part of the
compensation towards N ts, 2,50,000/-, Rs.1,77,633/-

Rs.62,228/-, Rs.64, /- Rs.9,54,946/-, Rs.2,93,522/-,
Rs.1,90,907/- are of PEMI reimbursement which cannot be
considered as towards the principal amount.

15. T lainants pray this Hon’ble Authority to set aside

theje ation of the respondent and issue directions on the basis
&tfle emo of calculation submitted by them with documentary

prapf as they do not intend to proceed with the project and want to

ithdraw.

0. In support of their defence, the respondent has filed copies of
documents such as agreement of sale, tripartite agreement, buy

back agreement, bank statement reflecting transactions made in

" P



sooréls Oabe® oReb® dadogre RHTRT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, C5! Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

favour of the complainants, supplemental agreements and revised
calculation sheet as on 31/03/2023. :

17. In support of their claim, the complainants have produced
documents such as copies of Agreement for Sale, allotment fetter,
payment receipts, buyback agreement, supplement g E&xts,

Housing Loan Statement of Account issued by HDFC ining to

payment of PEMIs by the complainant, and Memo@, ation for

refund with interest as on 27/11/2022.

18. This case was heard on 21/6/2022, 28/6/2022, 2/8/2022,
15/9/2022, 18/10/2022, 22/11/2 2/2022, 31/1/2023,
9/2/2023, 12/4/2023, 21/6/2& nd 27/7/2023. Heard

arguments of both sides.

@, the following points would arise

ts are entitled for the relief claimed?

19. On the above

for my considerati@n;
a. Whether the co
b. What order?
20. M r to the above points are as under:-
1L a1 it i tive.
2 &%order for the following -
REASONS

answer to point No.1:- It is undisputed that the respondent has failed

dover possession of the flat to the complainants herein within agreed

time even after receiving substantial sale consideration amount. As per the

terms of agreement of sale between the parties, the possession of the

apartment had to be handed over before the end of December 2022 with a

SAC



groor€dE Oabe® ebs® doboges RHTRT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, C5I Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

grace period of six months i.e. latest by June 2023 and though the respondent
had paid PEMIs initially, later stopped paying pre-EMIs to the Bank.

22. From the averments of the complaint and the copies of agreement between
the parties, it is obvious that complainant was supposed to get the flat
delivered by December 2022 with a grace period of six months i.e: st by
June 2023, the respondent is nowhere near completion of the prand that

the project is stalled for the past three years. Having agree@ PEMIs to

the Bank till the date of handover possession of thgwa ent to the
complainants, the respondent has failed to pay pre-EMIs§{to thg Bank, certainly

entitles the complainants herein for refund of entirg amount with interest.

23. The Hon’ble Authority has perused the rh?\ubmission submitted by

the respondent and written submissions & of the complainants. The

agreement of sale is a key instrumen X ds the parties in a contractual

relation so as to be properly enfor cordance with law, and hence it is
n

necessary that it shall be free f ambiguity and vagueness. Here in this

case, the respondent ha iven possession of the said flat to the
complainants as agreed a s not complied with the terms of the said
agreement of sale. efefore, the Hon’ble Authority has disagreed with the

contentions of thesges dent that the complainant is entitled to receive refund
on only pa nts Wade in respect of own contribution and interest applicable,
only after®t respondent has made payments in favour of the lending
institu facilitate the closure of the loan sanctioned.

2 complainant has submitted proof of evidence to the Hon’ble Authority
in the form of Housing Loan statement of accounts issued by HDFC for having

paid PEMIs by the complainants to the HDFC.

7

RPRE



goortls Oodbe® bt daboges TRHFT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

25. During the process of the hearing, the complainants submitted a memo
pleading for amendment of project name as “Ozone Urbana” which has been

wrongly mentioned as “South End” in the complaint. The Authority accepted

the same accordingly.

26. The complainants have also admitted that they have received Qﬁkﬁ of
Rs.11,42,240/- from the respondent on 10/12/2019.

27. At this juncture, my attention is drawn towards the d of Hon’ble
r

Supreme Court in Appeal No.6750-57/2021, M/s Newte méters v/s The
State of Uttar Pradesh it is held that:

“Section 18(1) of the Act spells out t Mences if the promoter

fails to complete or is unable to givXQ ession of an apartment, plot
r

or building either in terms of the ment for sale or to complete

the project by the da ficd therein or on account of

discontinuance of his ifless ‘as a developer either on account of

suspension or revoc of the registration under the Act or for any
e/ home buyer holds an unqualified right to

other reason, t
seek refund of thestimount with interest at such rate as may be

prescribégw (s behalf.”
28. In the Judg reported in Civil Appeal No.3581-3590 of 2020 at Para
No.23 bet M/s Imperia Structures Ltd v/s Anil Patni and another by the

Hon’bl@em Court it is held that:

“In terms of section 18 of the RERA Act, if a promoter fails to
complete or is unable to give possession of an apartment duly
completed by the date specified in the agreement, the promoter
would be liable, on demand, to return the amount received by him in

respect of that apartment if the allottee wishes to withdraw from the

8
ey



Fooréds Oobe® Diebls® dodboges T,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

project. Such right of an allottee is specifically made “without
prejudice to any other remedy available to him”. The right so given
to the allottee is unqualified and if availed, the money deposited by
the allottee has to be refunded with interest at such rate as may be

prescribed. The proviso to section 18(1) contemplates a sitation
oje

where the allottee does not intend to withdraw from t In

that case he is entitled to and must be paid interest jo ery month

of delay till the handing over of the possession. It the allottee

to proceed either under section 18(1) or unfler proviso to section

18(1). The case of Himanshu Girni came undesghe later category.
The RERA Act thus definitely provides d\gemgdy to an allottee who

wishes to withdraw from the or claim return on his

investment.” g}
29. In case the allottee wishes to N from the project the promoter
1s liable without prejudice to ther remedy available, to return the
amount received by him in resSgé€ct of that apartment, flat, building as the
case may be with interest h rate as may be prescribed in this behalf

including compensatioh in th€ manner as provided under this Act.

Therefore, section 18(1) of the Act, the promoter is liable to
Q received along with interest and compensation if the

return the
promoter Iai &0 complete or provide possession of an apartment etc., in

accord sale agreement.

3 omplamants have claimed Rs.1,42,34,970/- (Rupees One Crore Forty
Two Bakh Thirty Four Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy only) vide their

memo of calculation as on 27/11/2022 towards refund with interest. Though

9

AW



gooctls Bobess azseé:ﬁ QoboBee sRETT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

the respondent has submitted their revised calculation sheet as

31/03/2023, the Authority has not accepted the same.

S

on

Having regard to all these aspects, this Authority concludes that the

complainants are entitled for refund with interest calculated vide their mgmo of
calculation as on 27/11/2022.
33. Therefore, it is incumbent upon the respondent to pay refu interest
which is determined as under:
Interest Calculation Till 30/04/2017 (Before RERA)
S.NO DATE AMOUNT NO OF NO OF DAYS ST
PAID BY DAYS TILL @9%
CUSTOMER
1 30-04-2017 0 0 04-2017 0
2 0 T 0
INEEREST { I11)
Interest Calcul rom,01/05/2017 {After RERA)
S.NO | DATE FROM AMOUNT NO OF DAYS MCLR INTEREST INTEREST
01/05/2017 PAID BY TILL INTEREST | RATE X+2% @X+2%
CUSTOMER X%
1| 01-05-2017 0 10-12-2019 8.15 | 10.15 as on 0
01-05-2017
2 | 06-07-2017 00 887 | 10-12-2019 8.15 | 10.15 as on 24,665
y 01-07-2017
1,17,208 854 | 10-12-2019 8.15 | 10.15 as on 27,834
01-08-2017
10,456,712 854 | 10-12-2019 8.15 | 10.15 as on 2,48,575
01-08-2017
56,18,845 773 | 10-12-2019 8.15 | 10.15ason | 12,07,813
01-10-2017
6 |"04-01-2018 18,72,948 705 | 10-12-2019 8.1 | 10.1ason 3,65,378
01-01-2018
7 | 19-01-2018 12,48,632 690 | 10-12-2019 8.1 | 10.1 ason 2,338,403
01-01-2018
10

(LAY




gooréls Oabe® DReF doboges SRHTRC,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

INAPRY

11

—

ingly, the point raised above is answered in the Affirmative.

8| 31-08-2021 59,211 453 | 27-11-2022 7.3(93ason ' 6,834
15-08-2021
9| 30-09-2021 59,211 423 | 27-11-2022 7.3 | 9.3as0n 6,381
15-09-2021
10 | G1-11-2021 59,211 391 | 27-11-2022 7.3 (93 ason ! 5,898
15-10-2021
11 | 30-11-2021 59,211 362! 27-11-2022 7.3 | 9.3ason
15-11-202
12 | 31-12-2021 59,211 331 27-11-2022 73 |93aso0 4,993
13 | 31-01-2022 59,211 300 | 27-11-2022 4,525
14 | 28-02-2022 59,211 272 | 27-11-2022 4,103
15 | TOTAL 1,04,18,822 TOTAL 21,50,863
AMOUNT INTEREST |
12)
Refund Interest Calculation®rom 02/05/2017 (After RERA)
S, AMOUNT REFUND REFUND NO OF MCLR INTEREST INTEREST
N PRINCIPLE DATE AMOUNT DAYSTILL | INTEREST | RATE X+2% @X+2%
o DAYS X%
1 1,04,18,822 10-12-2019 11,42,24 1083 | 27-11-2022 8.2 | 10.2ason 28,07,525
10-12-2019
2 TOTAL 28,07,525
INTEREST
(13)
Mema Calculation
PRINCIPLE INTEREST REFUND FROM TOTAL BALANCE
AMOUNT ( A =11 +12+13)AS PROMOTER (C) AMOUNT
N 27-11-2022 (A+B-C)
49,58,388 11,42,240 1,42,34,970




Toortls Oabe® DR dodboges sRHFT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

35. My answer to Point No. 2:- In view of the above discussion, I proceed to

pass the following order:-

ORDER
In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 31 of the
Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016, th
complaint bearing No.CMP/220401/0009297 is h@

allowed.
The respondent is directed to pay the @ of

Rs.1,42,34,970/- (Rupees One Crore Fort Lakh
Thirty Four Nine Hundred and Seveuty only) towards

refund with interest calculated a + 2% from
06/07/2017 till 27/11/2022 to théN\goriplainants within 60
days from the date of this order,

The interest due from ZSQN up to the date of final

payment will be c& d likewise and paid to the

complainants.
The complain ntsQ liberty to initiate action for recovery

in accord ith law if the respondent fails to pay the
amounv the order of this Authority.
l\&er s to the costs.

OYii ik
(Neelmani N Raju)

Member, K-RERA

12



